
 

 

 

CABINET 
 
MONDAY, 25 JANUARY 2021 
 
4.00 PM 
 
VIA ZOOM VIDEO CONFERENCING 
SYSTEM 

Committee Officer: Linda Albon  
Tel: 01354 622229 

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 
Due to the COVID-19 outbreak and the restrictions by the Government on gatherings of 
people, this meeting will be conducted remotely using the Zoom video conferencing 
system. There will be no access to this meeting at the Council offices, but you can view the 
meeting on YouTube, apart from any items marked confidential.    
 
YouTube Link: https://youtu.be/OyiDR4eI8Bs 
 
 

1   To receive apologies for absence  
 

2   Previous Minutes (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held 12 January 2021. 
 

3   To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified  
 

4   To receive members' declaration of any interests under the Local Code of Conduct or 
any interest under the Code of Conduct on Planning Matters in respect of any item to 
be discussed at the meeting  
 

5   Project Update - Growing Fenland & CCC Capital Community Fund (Pages 5 - 44) 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/OyiDR4eI8Bs


This report gives an update on the progress of funding bids submitted to both 
schemes including any resulting capital or revenue implications for the Council 
should the bids be successful. 

 
6   Council Tax Support Scheme 2021/22 (Pages 45 - 76) 

 

To consider the outcome of the consultation process on potential changes to the 
Council Tax Support Scheme for 2021-22 and to recommend to Council the final 
scheme for implementation with effect from 1 April 2021. 

 
7   Fees and Charges (Pages 77 - 100) 

 

To receive the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s consideration 
of the Fees and Charges for 2021/22. 

 
8   Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 101 - 102) 

 
For information purposes. 
 

9   Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent  
 

Friday, 15 January 2021 
 
Members:  Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor I Benney, 

Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor A Lynn, 
Councillor P Murphy, Councillor C Seaton and Councillor S Tierney 



 
 

CABINET 
 

 
TUESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2021 - 4.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton and Councillor S Tierney 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Amy Brown (Chief Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer), Peter 
Catchpole (Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer), Dan Horn (Head of Housing and 
Community Support), Paul Medd (Chief Executive) and Carol Pilson (Corporate Director and 
Monitoring Officer) 
 
CAB46/20 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held 14 December 2020 were approved.  
 
CAB47/20 SOCIAL HOUSING DECARBONISATION FUND DEMONSTRATOR PROJECT 

 
Members considered the Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund Demonstrator Project report 
presented by Councillor Clark. 
 
Members made comments, asked questions and received responses as follows: 
 

1. Councillor Mrs French asked if Clarion has the expertise and proper workforce to carry out 
this project in view of previous problems regarding maintenance of their properties over the 
years as this is a lot of money. She is pleased that the tenants will benefit, but what 
disruption will they have? Councillor Clark responded that she was hopeful that Clarion 
would be able to undertake this project and we will be looking at how they deal with it. 

2. Councillor Benney said he did not think that for the money Clarion would be able to 
undertake this project with the workforce they have, and they should be able to buy in that 
expertise. There will be short term disruption and upheaval, but tenants will gain the benefits 
of l
[...]
MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
Councillor Boden presented the Cabinet Forward Plan for information.  
 
 
 
 
4.12 pm                     Chairman 

Page 4



 

Agenda Item No: 5  

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  25 January 2021 

Report Title: 
Project Update - Growing Fenland & CCC £5m Communities Capital 
Fund 

 

1 Purpose / Summary 

Significant capital funding has recently been made available to Fenland District Council 
via the following schemes: 

• Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Combined Authority (CPCA) Market Towns 
Initiative (which has been given the working title of Growing Fenland) 

• Cambridgeshire County Council (CCC) £5m Capital Communities Fund 

This report gives an update on the progress of funding bids submitted to both schemes 
including any resulting capital or revenue implications for the Council should the bids be 
successful. 

2 Key issues 

• The CPCA has made funding available through their Market Towns Initiative to 
deliver the priorities outlined in the Growing Fenland town plans. 

• Changes to the original programme included: 

o Capital funding available has doubled to £1m (ring-fenced for each town). 

o Deviation from the approved Growing Fenland plans will be permitted if 
linked to supporting recovery from the COVID-19 pandemic. 

o An element of match funding will be required. 

o FDC were originally the accountable body for all funding received, but 
each application is now being reviewed to enable funding to go straight to 
third parties who are best placed to deliver specific projects. 

o Capital funding to be spent by March 2022. 

• The funding made available through the CCC £5m Capital Communities Fund also 
requires an element of match funding. 

• This report provides an update on projects at various stages of submission to both 
funding streams. 

• A number of these projects may link to other initiatives, such as the Local Economic 
Recovery Strategy. 

• It should be noted that some of the projects submitted through both initiatives relate 
to FDC owned assets and some projects may require capital or revenue 
contributions from the FDC capital or revenue budget either immediately or in future.  

• Other projects are requesting match funding from FDC's revenue budget as set out 
in the recommendations below. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



3 Recommendations 

To note the content of the report and projects due to be submitted to the next CPCA 
Board Meeting on 27.01.21 as set out in appendix E. 

CCC Capital Communities Fund: 

• No further action required 

Growing Fenland: 

• Capital and/or revenue costs as set out below were approved at the FDC Cabinet 
meeting held on 14 December 2020.  However, Cabinet members are asked to note 
confirmations of CPCA funding requested in the table below.  

• The Chatteris Skills Development submission will now be deferred to the March 
CPCA Board Meeting as additional information has been requested.  

• In addition, a submission has been made to the CPCA for the £900,000 match 
funding element of the March Future High Street Bid as detailed in point 5.13 and 
5.16 in this report and shown in the 2nd table below.  Cabinet are asked to consider 
and approve this additional submission to the CPCA. 

 

TOWN PROJECT CPCA 
FUNDING 
REQUESTED 

CAPITAL 
COST 
IMPLICATIONS 
FOR FDC 

REVENUE 
COST 
IMPLICATIONS 
FOR FDC  

(PER YEAR) 

PROJECT 
TO BE 
DELIVERED 
BY 

Chatteris 

(To be 
deferred to 
March 
CPCA 
Board 
Meeting) 

Chatteris 
Skills 
Develop-
ment 

£36,178 £0 £0 Stainless 
Metalcraft & 
Cambridge-
shire Skills 

Whittlesey Business 
Capital 
Grants 
Scheme 

£124,331 £0 £0 FDC 

Wisbech Wisbech 
Water Park 

£147,500 Circa £125,000 

(please note 
point 5.14 in 
main report) 

£0 

(please note 
point 5.14 in 
main report) 

FDC & 
Wisbech 
Town 
Council 

Wisbech Footfall 
Counters 

Confirmed as 
£19,500 

(previously 
estimated at 
circa £50,000) 

£0 £0 Wisbech 
Town 
Council 

Wisbech Replacement 
Shopwatch 
Radios 

Confirmed as 
£33,800 

(previously 
estimated at 
circa £60,000) 

£0 £0 Wisbech 
Town 
Council 

Page 6



Wisbech Business 
Capital 
Grants 
Scheme 

Confirmed as 
£200,000 

£0 £0 FDC 

Joint 
project for 
all 4 towns 

Civil Parking 
Enforcement 

Confirmed as 
£400,000 

To be 
confirmed 

To be 
confirmed 

FDC 

 

Additional bid submission not detailed in Cabinet report tabled on 14 December 2020: 

 

TOWN PROJECT CPCA 
FUNDING 
REQUESTED 

CAPITAL 
COST 
IMPLICATIONS 
FOR FDC 

REVENUE 
COST 
IMPLICATIONS 
FOR FDC  

(PER YEAR) 

PROJECT 
TO BE 
DELIVERED 
BY 

March Match 
Funding for 
March future 
High Street 
Fund Project 

£900,000 £0 £0 FDC 

 

 

 

 

Wards Affected All wards 

Forward Plan Reference  

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden - Leader of the Council 

Cllr Jan French - Deputy Leader of the Council  

Cllr Ian Benney - Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth 

Report Originator(s) Paul Medd - Chief Executive 

Carol Pilson - Corporate Director 

Peter Catchpole - Corporate Director 

Jo Blackmore - Executive Officer  

Contact Officer(s) Paul Medd - Chief Executive 

Carol Pilson - Corporate Director 

Peter Catchpole - Corporate Director 

Jo Blackmore - Executive Officer 

Page 7



Background Paper(s) Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Combined Authority Board 
Meeting minutes - 28.03.18 

 

Growing Fenland reports tabled at FDC Cabinet meeting held on 
09.01.20:  

Growing Fenland Town Reports 

Growing Fenland Overarching Strategic Report 

 

Details of Cambridgeshire County Council £5m Communities 
Capital Fund  

CCC £5m Capital Community Fund 

 

 

Page 8

https://cambridgeshirepeterboroughcagov.cmis.uk.com/Meetings/tabid/70/ctl/ViewMeetingPublic/mid/397/Meeting/909/Committee/63/SelectedTab/Documents/Default.aspx
https://cambridgeshirepeterboroughcagov.cmis.uk.com/Meetings/tabid/70/ctl/ViewMeetingPublic/mid/397/Meeting/909/Committee/63/SelectedTab/Documents/Default.aspx
https://www.fenland.gov.uk/localgov/documents/s5491/Report%20and%20ap
[...]
received 

• Capital funding to be spent by March 2022 

5.9 Further information on the CPCA Market Towns Programme can be found in the following 
documents: 

• CPCA Market Towns Programme Investment Prospectus - June 2020 (appendix A) 

• Guidance for Market Town Funding Applications - June 2020 (appendix B) 

• CPCA Market Towns Programme Funding Application Form (appendix C) 

 

 Growing Fenland bids 

5.10 The Growing Fenland Town Teams have been meeting regularly to discuss and submit 
bid applications to the CPCA to draw down the £1m funding allocated to each town.   

5.11 A number of bids have already been successful, and they are shown in the table below 
(for further details, please see appendix D attached): 

  

Page 10

https://cambridgeshirepeterborough-ca.gov.uk/news/mayor-gets-go-ahead-for-market-town-multi-million-giveaway/


TOWN PROJECT CPCA 
FUNDING 
ALLOCATED 

DATE OF 
DECISION 
BY CPCA 

PROJECT 
TO BE 
DELIVERED 
BY 

Whittlesey Interactive Flood Signs* £56,500 30.09.20 CCC / 
Whittlesey 
Town 
Council  

Wisbech Wisbech Market Place 
Enhancement Scheme*  

£200,000 30.09.20 Wisbech 
Town 
Council 

Chatteris Chatteris Town Centre 
Renaissance Fund** 

£100,000 25.11.20 Chatteris 
Town 
Council 

Whittlesey Whittlesey Heritage 
Visitor Centre** 

£500,000 25.11.20 Whittlesey 
Town 
Council 

Whittlesey Whittlesey Heritage 
Walk** 

£218,169 25.11.20 FDC / 
Whittlesey 
Town 
Council 

*For further details on bid submissions, please see the Projects Update report tabled at 
the FDC Cabinet Meeting held on 21.10.20. 

**For further details on bid submissions, please see the agenda pack for the CPCA Board 
Meeting held on 25.11.20. 

 

5.12 The Wisbech Water Park proposal was deferred prior to the CPCA meeting on 25 
November 2020 as additional information was requested.  This information has been 
collated and re-submitted with the original bid ready for the next CPCA Board Meeting 
scheduled for 27 January 2021 (please also see point 5.14 below). 

5.13 Further bids are due to be submitted to the next CPCA Board Meeting scheduled for 27 
January 2021 (for more detail, please see appendix E attached).  The capital and 
revenue expenses for FDC are shown below: 

 

TOWN PROJECT CPCA 
FUNDING 
REQUESTED 

CAPITAL 
COST 
IMPLICA-
TIONS FOR 
FDC 

REVENUE 
COST 
IMPLICA-
TIONS FOR 
FDC  

(PER YEAR) 

PROJECT 
TO BE 
DELIVERED 
BY 

March Match funding 
for March 
Future High 

£900,000 £0 £0 FDC 

Page 11

https://cambridgeshirepeterboroughcagov.cmis.uk.com/Document.ashx?czJKcaeAi5tUFL1DTL2UE4zNRBcoShgo=NQch8GMz3IkzChe9%2bafLNRZ5%2f4bhwThGGgoqEHKTh6TfKJjP7cEByA%3d%3d&rUzwRPf%2bZ3zd4E7Ikn8Lyw%3d%3d=pwRE6AGJFLDNlh225F5QMaQWCtPHwdhUfCZ%2fLUQzgA2uL5jNRG4jdQ%3d%3d&mCTIbCubSFfXsDGW9IXnlg%3d%3d=hFflUdN3100%3d&kCx1AnS9%2fpWZQ40DXFvdEw%3d%3d=hFflUdN3100%3d&uJovDxwdjMPoYv%2bAJvYtyA%3d%3d=ctNJFf55vVA%3d&FgPlIEJYlotS%2bYGoBi5olA%3d%3d=NHdURQburHA%3d&d9Qjj0ag1Pd993jsyOJqFvmyB7X0CSQK=ctNJFf55vVA%3d&WGewmoAfeNR9xqBux0r1Q8Za60lavYmz=ctNJFf55vVA%3d&WGewmoAfeNQ16B2MHuCpMRKZMwaG1PaO=ctNJFf55vVA%3d
https://cambridgeshirepeterboroughcagov.cmis.uk.com/Document.ashx?czJKcaeAi5tUFL1DTL2UE4zNRBcoShgo=NQch8GMz3IkzChe9%2bafLNRZ5%2f4bhwThGGgoqEHKTh6TfKJjP7cEByA%3d%3d&rUzwRPf%2bZ3zd4E7Ikn8Lyw%3d%3d=pwRE6AGJFLDNlh225F5QMaQWCtPHwdhUfCZ%2fLUQzgA2uL5jNRG4jdQ%3d%3d&mCTIbCubSFfXsDGW9IXnlg%3d%3d=hFflUdN3100%3d&kCx1AnS9%2fpWZQ40DXFvdEw%3d%3d=hFflUdN3100%3d&uJovDxwdjMPoYv%2bAJvYtyA%3d%3d=ctNJFf55vVA%3d&FgPlIEJYlotS%2bYGoBi5olA%3d%3d=NHdURQburHA%3d&d9Qjj0ag1Pd993jsyOJqFvmyB7X0CSQK=ctNJFf55vVA%3d&WGewmoAfeNR9xqBux0r1Q8Za60lavYmz=ctNJFf55vVA%3d&WGewmoAfeNQ16B2MHuCpMRKZMwaG1PaO=ctNJFf55vVA%3d


Street Fund 
project 

Whittlesey Business 
Capital Grants 
Scheme 

£124,331 £0 £0 FDC 

Wisbech Wisbech 
Water Park 

£147,500 Circa 
£125,000 

(please note 
point 5.14 
below) 

£0  

(please note 
point 5.14 
below) 

FDC / 
Wisbech 
Town 
Council 

Wisbech Footfall 
Counters 

Confirmed as 
£19,500 

(previously 
estimated at 
circa 
£50,000) 

£0 £0 Wisbech 
Town 
Council 

Wisbech  Replacement 
Shopwatch 
Radios 

Confirmed as 
£33,800 

(previously 
estimated at 
circa 
£60,000) 

£0 £0 Wisbech 
Town 
Council 

Wisbech  Business 
Capital Grants 
Scheme 

Confirmed as 
£200,000 

£0 £0 FDC 

Joint 
project for 
all 4 
towns 

Civil Parking 
Enforcement 

Confirmed as 
£400,000 

£0 £60,000 to 
£90,000 p.a. 
(TBC) 

FDC 

 

5.14 It should be noted that the expected lifespan of the Wisbech Water Park equipment is 
around 10 years.  To replace the equipment at the end of its useful life is likely to cost 
circa £125,000 and it is recommended that FDC acknowledge this and review in line with 
its asset management plans in place for Parks and Open Spaces and will be subject to 
funding availability at the time.  Wisbech Town Council will underwrite all revenue costs 
(which was agreed at the Wisbech Town Council meeting held on 14.12.20). 

5.15 Potential revenue implications for the Civil Parking Enforcement scheme are still being 
finalised. 

5.16 The application for match funding towards to the March Future High Street Fund project 
has been submitted following the receipt of an In-Principle offer letter from the Ministry of 
Housing and Local Government (MHCLG) for £6,447,129 of funding for ambitious plans 
submitted earlier in the year.  Further work will need to be completed before the 
government funding is officially allocated to this scheme, including confirmation of match 
funding available. 

5.17 Cabinet approved the capital and/or revenue costs associated with each project at their 
meeting held on 14 December 2020 (with the exception of March Future High Street 
Fund Match Funding request).  However, Cabinet are asked to note the confirmation of 

Page 12



capital funding amounts requested and approve the additional funding request for match 
funding for the March Future High Street Fund project. 

5.18 Cabinet members are also advised that the Chatteris Skills Development Project detailed 
in the previous Cabinet reports tabled on 14 December 2020 will now be deferred to the 
March CPCA Board Meeting as additional information has been requested. 

 

 Growing Fenland - next steps 

5.19 Completed bid documents will be submitted to the CPCA Board meeting scheduled for 27 
January 2021 as outlined above, once any revenue and capital costs are approved by 
FDC Cabinet.  Links to documents submitted to the CPCA Board meeting scheduled for 
27 January 2021 will be circulated to Cabinet members. 

5.20 The outcome of these bid submissions will be included in the next Projects Update 
Report presented to Cabinet members. 

5.21 Details of bids due to be submitted to subsequent CPCA meetings will be brought to an 
FDC Cabinet meeting prior to submission to the CPCA. 

 

6 Cambridgeshire County Council £5m Communities Capital Fund 

 Background 

6.1 A £5m fund aimed at creating opportunities and improving lives and skills across 
Cambridgeshire was launched by Cambridgeshire County Council (CCC) on 7 April 2020. 

6.2 Bid submissions were welcomed if they could demonstrate that they would: 

• bring people together and involve them in the design and implementation 

• improve local places and spaces that are important to communities 

• help to address local priorities, e.g. increasing skills, reducing loneliness, improving 
physical and mental health 

• improve access to new or existing services or activities, e.g. sports, leisure, education 

• demonstrate match funding - this could include in kind contributions, land transfer etc 

• minimise any potential impact on carbon emissions 

6.3 Bids could be submitted by any voluntary, community organisation or social enterprise 
alongside public bodies such as district, parish and town councils, schools or any other 
organisation that could demonstrate how their project would benefit Cambridgeshire 
residents. 

 

 Submission process 

6.4 Each bid could apply for up to £500,000 of capital funding.  Bids were to 
[...]
cing around 
whole site 

• Lay pathways and patio 
• Furnish kitchen and café 

area 

£35,000 £6,000 March Town Council Not recorded  

10 Tower Hall, Friday Bridge • Provide ‘fit for purpose’ 
disabled toilet and 
improve other toilets 

• Install solar panels with 
battery back up 

£36,000 £3,000 – Tower Hall 
 
£3,000 – Elm Parish Council 
(TBC) 

Elm Parish Council Not recorded Maximum of £36k will be 
awarded, subject to 
confirmation of written quotes 
and planning permission. 

14 Wisbech Market Place 
Enhancement Scheme 

• Enhancements to 
Wisbech Market Place 

£150,000 £50,000 - Wisbech Town 
Council 

Wisbech Town 
Council 

01.05.20  

18 Christchurch Outdoor 
Equipment 

• Details not available £15,000 Details not available Possibly Christchurch 
Parish Council? 

Not recorded  

19 Gorefield Extension to 
community parish hall 

• Details not available £198,000 Details not available Possibly Gorefield 
Parish Council? 

Not recorded  

7 Wisbech Park Pavilion   • Develop a pavilion in the 
park as a multi-use 
community space 
including a pop up café  

£240,000 £10,000 – FDC  
 
£10,000 - Wisbech Town 
Council  
 
£5,000 (TBC) – Arts Council  
 

FDC Not recorded  

 

P
age 44



 
 

Agenda Item No: 6 
 

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  25 January 2021 

Report Title: Council Tax Support – 2021-22 Scheme 

 

Cover sheet: 

1 Purpose / Summary 

To consider the outcome of the consultation process on potential changes to 
the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2021-22 and to recommend to Council 
the final scheme for implementation with effect from 1 April 2021. 

2 Key issues 
• Cabinet at its meeting on 6 August 2020 decided on the following with 

respect to the proposed Council Tax Support Scheme for 2021-22: 
(i) Note the comments from Overview & Scrutiny Panel of 13 July 

2020 (who had proposed that no change be made to the 
scheme at the present time); 

(ii) Carry out a consultation exercise on increasing the current 
contribution rate to 20%, 25% or 30%. 

• A consultation exercise was carried out for a 12 week period from 28 
September to 20 December 2020. 
 

• The results of the consultation exercise are detailed in Appendix A. The 
overwhelming reaction to the proposed increases in contribution rates was 
negative, with the theme being that customers affected would find paying 
their bills considerably more difficult than now. 

 
• Details of the potential additional income which could be raised from the 

proposals are detailed in Section 4 of this report. 
 
• Any increase in contribution rates will almost certainly have an impact on 

the Council Tax collection rate which would require additional resources to 
ensure collection rates were maintained to at least current levels.  
 

• Government has announced additional funding for 2021-22 to help 
authorities meet the expected increase in working age Council Tax 
Support costs. Authorities are encouraged to consider their LCTS 
schemes in 2021-22 in the light of this additional funding but this is entirely 
at the discretion of local authorities. 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



 
 

• A Customer Impact Assessment (CIA) will be required if Cabinet 
recommends any changes to the contribution rate for 2021-22. 

 

3 Recommendations 
• It is recommended that members consider the attached report and 

consultation responses and recommend to Council their preferred option 
for the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2021-22. 

 
 
 

Wards Affected All 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden, Leader & Portfolio Holder, Finance 
Cllr Mrs Jan French, Deputy Leader 

Report Originator(s) Sam Anthony, Head of HR & OD 
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant                                                           

Contact Officer(s) Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
Sam Anthony, Head of HR & OD 
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant                                                           

Background Paper(s) None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pag
[...]
ho already struggle to provide for their
children.

10/2/2020 6:09 PM

64 The help the elderly are getting when you are thinking of asking us to pay more. 10/2/2020 5:52 PM

Page 76



 
 

Agenda Item No: 7  

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  25 January 2021 

Report Title: Fees and Charges 2021/22 

 
 
Cover sheet: 

1 Purpose / Summary 
To receive the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s consideration of 
the Fees and Charges for 2021/22. 

2 Key issues 
• The Panel met on the 11 January 2021 to review the Council’s Fees and Charges 

for 2021/22, in line with the Budget Strategy being considered by Cabinet on 14 
December 2020. 

• The report detailing the proposals to be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel is attached. 

• The fees and charges for 2021/22 considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
are at Appendix A of the attached report. 

• The Overview and Scrutiny Panel recommended to Cabinet that the fees and 
charges for 2021/22 as detailed at Appendix A of the attached report be included in 
the final budget proposals for 2021/22. 

3 Recommendations 
• Members consider the recommendation of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel and 

approve the Fees and Charges for 2021/22 as detailed at Appendix A of the 
attached report.  

 
 
 

Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Reference  

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden, Leader and Portfolio Holder, Finance 

Report Originator(s) Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
(S.151 Officer) 
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant 

Contact Officer(s) Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
(S.151 Officer) 
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant 

Background Paper(s) Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy and General Fund Budget 
2021/22. 

Page 77

Agenda Item 7



 
 

Agenda Item No: 8  

Committee: Overview & Scrutiny Panel 

Date:  11 January 2021 

Report Title: Review of Fees and Charges 2021/22 

 
 
Cover sheet: 

4 Purpose / Summary 
To review the Counci
[...]
N –  
Updated 15 January 2021 
 
(For any queries, please refer to the published forward plan) 
 
CABINET 
CABINET 

DATE 
ITEMS LEAD 

PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER 

Tue 23 
Feb 2021 

1. Business Plan  
2. Corporate Budget 2021/22 & MTFS 
3. Project Update – Growing Fenland & CCC 

Capital Community Fund 
4. Lettings Policy for the Allocation of Affordable 

Rented homes 
5. Freedom Leisure Update 
6. Grant of Lease of Land at Manea 
7. Culture Strategy 
8. Funding for March Future High Street Project 

from CPCA and MHCLG  
9. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan 

Cllr Boden 
Cllr Boden 
Cllr Boden 

 
Cllr Hoy 

 
Cllr Clark 

Cllr Benney 
Cllr Seaton 
Cllr Boden / 
Cllr French 
Cllr Boden 

Mon 22 
March 
2021 

1. Draft Local Plan Update 
2. Project Update – Growing Fenland & CCC 

Capital Community Fund 
3. Civil Parking Enforcement Update 
4. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan 

Cllr Laws 
Cllr Boden 

 
Cllr French 
Cllr Boden 

Wed 14 
Apr 2021 

1. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan Cllr Boden 
 

Tue 18 
May 2021 

1. Project Update – Growing Fenland & CCC 
Capital Community Fund 

2. Draft Local Plan 
3. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan 

Cllr Boden 
 

Cllr Laws 
Cllr Boden 

TBC July 
2021 

1. Annual Report 2020/21 
2. Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21 
3. Financial Outturn Report 2020/21 
4. Project Update – Growing Fenland & CCC 

Capital Community Fund 
5. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan 

Cllr Boden 
Cllr Boden 
Cllr Boden 
Cllr Boden 

 
Cllr Boden 

 

Page 101

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Previous Minutes
	5 Project Update - Growing Fenland & CCC Capital Community Fund
	25.12.21 Cabinet report - Growing Fenland  CCC Communities Capital Fund
	Appendix A - MTP Investment Prospectus 2020
	Appendix B - MTP Prospectus Guidance for Funding Applications
	Appendix C - MTP Prospectus - Funding Application Form
	Appendix D - Summary of Growing Fenland Bids Submitted
	Appendix D - approved bids

	Appendix E - Summary of Growing Fenland Bids to be submitted
	Sheet1

	Appendix F - SUMMARY OF APPLICATION PROCESS FOR CCC £5m COMMUNITIES CAPITAL FUND (1)
	Appendix G - CCC £5m COMMUNITIES CAPITAL FUND BIDS

	6 Council Tax Support Scheme 2021/22
	Cabinet report 25.01.2021_CTS 2020 scheme for 2021-22
	Cover sheet:
	1 Purpose / Summary
	To consider the outcome of the consultation process on potential changes to the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2021-22 and to recommend to Council the final scheme for implementation with effect from 1 April 2021.
	2 Key issues
	3 Recommendations

	Report:
	1 Introduction
	2 The 2020 review (for CTS scheme for 2021-22)
	3 The impact of CTS to date
	4 Impact of potential changes to CTS for 2021-22
	5 Future Years CTS Review – 2021 for 2022/23 Scheme
	6 Customer Impact
	7 Next steps


	Appendix A Consultation Responses - Data_All_201221

	7 Fees and Charges
	Cabinet 25.01.21 Review of Fees & Charges 2021-22
	Cover sheet:
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key issues
	3 Recommendations

	Cover sheet:
	4 Purpose / Summary
	5 Key issues
	6 Recommendations

	Report:
	1 INTRODUCTION
	2 PROPOSALS
	3 GROWTH & INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES
	4 HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT, LEISURE & COMMUNITY SERVICES
	5 POLICY, GOVERNANCE & PLANNING SERVICES
	6 FINANCIAL SUMMARY


	Appendix A - Draft 2021-22 Proposed Fees and Charges
	Index
	Growth & Infra
	Hsg, Env, Leisure & Comm
	Planning, Policy, Gov


	8 Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan





Minutes of the meeting

CABINET -enland

CAMBRIDGESHIRE

MONDAY, 25 JANUARY 2021 - 4.00 PM L )
Fenland District Council

PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor
| Benney, Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor A Lynn,
Councillor P Murphy, Councillor C Seaton and Councillor S Tierney

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Amy Brown (Chief Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer), Peter
Catchpole (Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer), Paul Medd (Chief Executive) and Carol
Pilson (Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer)

Councillor Boden welcomed Councillor Andrew Lynn to his first meeting as a Cabinet member and
paid tribute to the tremendous work undertaken over the last two years by Councillor Susan
Wallwork, who had now stepped down due to personal commitments.

CAB49/20 PREVIOUS MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held 12 January 2021 were agreed.

CAB50/20 PROJECT UPDATE - GROWING FENLAND & CCC CAPITAL COMMUNITY FUND

Members considered the Project Update — Growing Fenland & CCC Capital Community Fund
report.

Members made comments, asked questions and received responses as follows:

e Councillor Hoy expressed her disappointment to receive an email stating that the Wisbech
Water Park was not going to be discussed at the January meeting of the CPCA as advised
in the report. This was due to an administrative error although she was unclear as to what
that was; the park had been discussed at a previous meeting where a few points had been
raised for clarity which had since been addressed. She therefore asked that the Water Park
be put forward to the meeting in March as a matter of urgency. Councillor Boden responded
that he understands the administrative error took place within the CPCA and he has taken
this up with the Mayor to understand what has happened. He confirmed that the next
meeting in which the application can be considered will be March and it should only be a
formality to be approved.

e Councillor Tierney said that seeing as members of the public watch these committee
meetings, it is good to highlight so many projects going forward so they can see the breadth
and scope of what is happening.

Cabinet AGREED to note the content of the report and projects due to be submitted to the
next CPCA Board Meeting on 27.01.21 as set out in appendix E.

CCC Capital Communities Fund:
e No further action required

Growing Fenland:



Capital and/or revenue costs as set out below were approved at the FDC Cabinet
meeting held on 14 December 2020. However, Cabinet AGREED to note confirmations
of CPCA funding requested in the table below.

The Chatteris Skills Development submission will now be deferred to the March CPCA
Board Meeting as additional information has been requested. Cabinet notes that the
Wisbech Water Park Project will now also be considered by the CPCA Board at their
meeting in March.

In addition, a submission has been made to the CPCA for the £900,000 match funding
element of the March Future High Street Bid as detailed in point 5.13 and 5.16 in this
report and shown in the 2nd table below. Cabinet considered and AGREED to approve
this additional submission to the CPCA.

TOWN PROJECT | CPCA CAPITAL COST | REVENUE PROJECT
FUNDING IMPLICATIONS | COST TO BE
REQUESTED | FOR FDC IMPLICATIONS | DELIVERED
FOR FDC BY
(PER YEAR)
Chatteris Chatteris £36,178 £0 £0 Stainless
(To be | Skills Metalcraft &
deferred to | Develop- Cambridge-
March ment shire Skills
CPCA
Board
Meeting)
Whittlesey | Business £124,331 £0 £0 FDC
Capital
Grants
Scheme
Wisbech Wisbech £147,500 Circa £125,000 | £0 FDC &
Water Park (please note (please note Wisbech
point 5.14 in point 5.14 in Town
main report) main report) Councll
Wisbech Footfall Confirmed as | £0 £0 Wisbech
Counters £19,500 Town
(previously Council
estimated at
circa £50,000)
Wisbech Replace- Confirmed as | £0 £0 Wisbech
ment £33,800 Town
Shopwatch | (previously Council
Radios estimated at
circa £60,000)
Wisbech Business Confirmed as | £0 £0 FDC
Capital £200,000
Grants
Scheme
Joint Civil Confirmed as | To be confirmed | To be confirmed | FDC
project for | Parking £400,000
all 4 towns | Enforce-
ment




Additional bid submission not detailed in Cabinet report tabled on 14 December 2020:

TOWN | PROJECT | CPCA CAPITAL REVENUE PROJECT
FUNDING COST COST TO BE
REQUESTED | IMPLICATIONS | IMPLICATIONS | DELIVERED
FOR FDC FOR FDC BY
(PER YEAR)
March | Match £900,000 £0 £0 FDC
Funding
for March
future
High
Street
Fund
Project

CAB51/20 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2021/22

Members considered the Council Tax Support — 2021-22 Scheme report presented by Councillor
Boden.

Members made comments, asked questions and received responses as follows:

Councillor Hoy said this was a hard decision to make. There had been a large public
response; people are struggling, and we must bear that in mind. However, we need to
balance that with the overall picture. Council tax increases affect everybody and there is no
easy answer, but she is minded to support an increase to 20%.

Councillor Boden thanked Councillor Hoy and said there is a very wide range of discount
within Cambridgeshire and Peterborough. A change from 14% to 20% will certainly have an
effect but Councillor Hoy is also correct that it will reflect on what everyone within Fenland
will pay.

Councillor Seaton agreed with Councillor Hoy saying it is a difficult decision to have to make
but also bearing in mind Councillor Boden's comments he would also support an increase to
20%.

It was proposed by Councillor Hoy, seconded by Councillor Seaton and agreed that the
contribution rate be increased from 14% to 20%.

Councillor Hoy added that within the consultation many people had commented they found
the issue hard to understand and therefore asked if we could simplify the information that
goes out with council tax bills. There are so many different authorities charging different
amounts and it is quite a convoluted process. Councillor Boden said he had noted the public
response but he thought officers had made the consultation process as simple as possible
and had got the balance right between having the necessary information, which is
unfortunately quite complicated, and keeping it as short as they reasonably could. He added
however that if any member of Cabinet could see ways in which the consultation process
could be made easier then please let him or Peter Catchpole know.

CABINET considered the report and consultation responses and AGREED to recommend to
Council their preferred option for the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2021-22.



CAB52/20 EEES AND CHARGES

Members considered the Fees and Charges Report presented by Councillor Boden.

Cabinet considered the recommendation of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel and AGREED
to approve the Fees and Charges for 2021/22 as detailed at Appendix A of the attached
report.

CAB53/20 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN

Councillor Boden presented the Cabinet Forward Plan for information.

4.18 pm Chairman



